

16-1429

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

THOMAS ABDUL HOLCOMBE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (WHITE PLAINS)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
THOMAS ABDUL HOLCOME

Robin Christine Smith
Law Office of Robin C. Smith, Esq., P.C.
802 B Street
San Rafael, CA 94901
(415)726-8000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT

POINT I
THE INDICTMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED FOR IMPROPER
VENUE10

 Applicable Law.....10

 Improper Venue.....12

POINT II
THE INDICTMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED BECAUSE
SORNA VIOLATES THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE..... 19

POINT III
APPELLANT’S CONVICTION UNDER SORNA VIOLATES THE EX POST
FACTO CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION26

POINT IV
THE INDICTMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE CONGRESS
LACKS THE POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE TO FORCE
INDIVIDUALS CONVICTED OF PURELY LOCAL SEX OFFENSES TO
REGISTER AS SEX OFFENDERS29

POINT V
THE INDICTMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SORNA
IMPERMISSIBLY ENCROACHES UPON STATE POWER IN VIOLATION
OF THE TENTH AMENDMENT.....39

POINT VI
SORNA IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS BECAUSE IT FAILS TO DEFINE
THE TERM “RESIDES” WITH SUFFICIENT SPECIFICITY TO PROVIDE
DUE PROCESS NOTICE OF WHAT IS PROHIBITED.....41

POINT VII
THE INDICTMENT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE NEW YORK HAS
NOT IMPLEMENTED SORNA44

POINT VIII
SORNA VIOLATES APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO
TRAVEL47

CONCLUSION48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	20, 21
<i>America Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90, 67 S. Ct. 133, 91 L. Ed. 103 (1946)	23
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	25
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	12, 15
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	26
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	35, 36
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	22
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394, 48 S. Ct. 348, 72 L. Ed. 624, Treas. Dec. 42706 (1928).....	23
<i>Johnston v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 215 (1956).....	11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	41
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	22, 27

<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	41
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>National Federation of Independent Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	36
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	39-40
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	20, 21
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	41
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	39, 40
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	47
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	27
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009)	24, 47
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , No. 2:13-cr-00094, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16402, 2014 WL 534193 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 10, 2014).....	18, 19

<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 960 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	25
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	3, 23, 24, 25, 28, 38, 40, 46
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013)	36
<i>United States v. Kopp</i> , 778 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Leach</i> , 639 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 768 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	30, 31- 38
<i>United States v. Lunsford</i> , 725 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , No. 2:10-CR-196 2011 WL 711090 (S.D.Ohio Feb. 22, 2011)	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	20, 31, 32, 33, 34 - 38
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	41, 43
<i>United States v. Shenandoah</i> , 595 F.3d 151	47

<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 852 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1988).....	40
---	----

<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	45
--	----

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	15
10 U.S.C.S. § 801.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	37
18 U.S.C. § 2250.....	<i>Passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)	1, 13, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(1).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3237(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)	28
42 U.S.C. § 16901	32, 36
42 U.S.C. § 16911	24, 30
42 U.S.C. § 16911(10)	14
42 U.S.C. § 16911(13)	14, 15, 42
42 U.S.C. § 16912(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 16913	24
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a)	13, 14, 15, 30
42 U.S.C. § 16913(b)	19
42 U.S.C. § 16913(c)	13, 42
42 U.S.C. § 16913(d)	19, 45
42 U.S.C. § 16913-16916	26, 30
42 U.S.C. § 16914	24
42 U.S.C. § 16914(a)(3).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 16917(a)	19

28 C.F.R. § 72.3	19, 20
72 Fed. Reg. 30213-30214.....	45
73 Fed. Reg. 38030	43
73 Fed. Reg. 38031	44
73 Fed. Reg. 38032	43
73 Fed. Reg. 38, 030 (July 2, 2008).....	15

RULES

<u>Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2)</u>	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(A)(1).....	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18.....	11

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	11
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	39, 40
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	20
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3	20, 31
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	26
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	45

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.5(a)(1)	8
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a)(63).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Shiela T. Caplis, <i>Got Rights? Not if You're a Sex Offender in the Seventh Circuit</i> , 2 Seventh Cir. Rev. 115 (2006).....	27
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, 109 P.L. 248, 120 Stat. 587, 593-594, 109 P.L. 248, 2006 Enacted H.R. 4472, 109 Enacted H.R. 4472.....	10
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 720 (1966)	35
